COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO, EIGHTH DISTRICT

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

NO. 76852

| IN RE: DWAYNE CLARK, ET AL | : | |
|----------------------------|---|--|
| | : : JOURNAL ENTRY | |
| | : | |
| | : AND | |
| | : | |
| | : OPINION | |
| | : | |
| | • | |
| | : | |
| DATE OF ANNOUNCEMENT | : JANUARY 18, 2001 | |
| OF DECISION | : | |
| CHARACTER OF PROCEEDING | : Civil appeal from Common Pleas Court Juvenile Court Div. No. 9893426 | |
| JUDGMENT | : JUDGMENT REVERSED; TEMPORARY CUSTODY REINSTATED AND CASE REMANDED. | |
| DATE OF JOURNALIZATION | : | |
| APPEARANCES: | | |
| For Appellant: | James A. Draper Cuyahoga County Public | |
| | Defender Patricia Koch Windham | |
| | Asst. Public Defender | |
| | 100 Lakeside Place | |
| | 1200 West Third Street | |

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

[Attorneys continued]

For Appellee C.C.D.C.F.S.

William D. Mason Cuyahoga County Prosecutor Gail Denise Baker Asst. Prosecuting Attorney C.C.D.C.F.S. 3955 Euclid Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44115

Melinda J. Annandale 20033 Detroit Road A-F1 Cleveland, Ohio 44116

Guardian ad litem:

[Cite as In re Clark, 2001-Ohio-4126.] ANNE L. KILBANE, J.:

This is an appeal from an order of Juvenile Court Judge Judge Patrick F. Corrigan granting appellee Cuyahoga County Department of Child and Family Services ("CCDCFS") permanent custody of the three children of appellant Deborah Clark. She claims that the permanent custody proceedings were procedurally flawed because the judge did not adequately determine that she understood her rights under Juv.R. 29, he allowed the permanent custody hearing to go forward although the children's guardian ad litem was absent, and the guardian ad litem could not properly act as her son Dwayne's because the child had expressed a desire to remain with lawyer, his mother, which conflicted with the quardian ad litem's recommendation. We agree that the permanent custody hearing was procedurally deficient and reverse, reinstate temporary custody and remand the decision.

On September 18, 1998, CCDCFS filed a complaint seeking permanent custody of Clark's children Dwayne, age 6, Dawhon, age 5 and Destiny, 23 months old. Clark, then 38 years old, had a history of supervision by CCDCFS dating back to approximately 1985, concerning yet another child. In 1995 CCDCFS took Dwayne into emergency custody after Clark was hospitalized with a collapsed lung. When she recovered, however, she was not reunited with her children and was referred for treatment for her drug addiction. Between March 1995 and May 1995 she underwent drug treatment programs but was discharged for continued use, and Dwayne remained in CCDCFS' temporary custody.

By June of 1995, Clark had successfully completed a treatment program and on June 21, 1995 she delivered Dawhon. This child was originally allowed to stay with Clark but by July 25, 1995, he was taken into CCDCFS custody because Clark had not successfully completed the aftercare programs in her CCDCFS case plan. In June 1997, the children were reunited with their mother after she successfully completed a drug treatment program and CCDCFS maintained continued supervision of the household.

Prior to Destiny's birth, CCDCFS suspected that Clark was again taking drugs but was unable to verify the suspicion because she failed to submit to a drug test. Destiny was born August 30, 1998, and tested positive for drugs. On September 17, 1998, CCDCFS requested and received emergency custody of Dwayne, Dawhon, and Destiny and filed a complaint for permanent custody the next day, alleging that Clark was again using drugs, showed a pattern of drug abuse, that her current housing situation was threatened because it was contingent on her maintaining sobriety and that the children were "neglected" pursuant to R.C. 2151.03(A)(2). Melinda Annandale was appointed guardian *ad litem* ("GAL") for the children, but neither Ms. Annandale nor any one was appointed as the children's attorney.¹

-4-

¹The record does not indicate whether Annandale was an

On March 25, 1999, following negotiations, Clark, Reginald McKinney, the father of Dwayne and Dawhon, and Troy Newell, Destiny's father, admitted the allegations of an amended complaint and the children were adjudged neglected.

A dispositional hearing was conducted on May 19, 1999, despite the absence of the GAL who had failed to submit a recommendation to the court and over Newell's objection. The judge stated the GAL could review the transcript and make her recommendations thereafter. Evidence was presented about Clark's history of drug abuse and her current condition, Newell testified that he wanted custody of Destiny within his family, and Karen Snyder, case manager for the children's foster care, testified that Dwayne had a strong desire to return to his mother. On June 28, 1999, the GAL submitted a recommendation that the children be permanently removed from their mother and opined that Dwayne's desire to be with his mother was unhealthy, as he had undertaken the role of caregiver in that relationship. On July 20, 1999, the judge ordered the children committed to the permanent custody of CCDCFS.

Clark's first assignment of error states:

attorney eligible to represent the children in the proceedings.

-5-

[Cite as *In re Clark*, 2001-Ohio-4126.]

I. THE COURT VIOLATED MS. CLARK'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY ACCEPTING ADMISSIONS WITHOUT FULLY APPRISING HER OF HER CONSTITIONAL [sic] RIGHTS AS REQUIRED BY JUVENILE RULE 29(D).

Clark claims that her admissions to the allegations of the amended complaint were made without proper knowledge and understanding of her rights under Juv.R. 29 which addresses procedural aspects of the adjudicatory hearing and, as a result, there was an unchallenged adjudication that her children were neglected under R.C. 2151.03(A)(2), In relevant part, Juv.R. 29 states:

B) Advisement and findings at the commencement of the hearing

At the beginning of the hearing, the court shall do all of the following:

(1) Ascertain whether notice requirements have been complied with and, if not, whether the affected parties waive compliance;

(2) Inform the parties of the substance of the complaint, the purpose of the hearing, and possible consequences of the hearing, including the possibility that the cause may be transferred to the appropriate adult court under Juv. R. 30 where the complaint alleges that a child fifteen years of age or over is delinquent by conduct that would constitute a felony if committed by an adult;

(3) Inform unrepresented parties of their right to counsel and determine if those parties are waiving their right to counsel;

(4) Appoint counsel for any unrepresented party under Juv. R. 4(A) who does not waive the right to counsel;

(5) Inform any unrepresented party who waives the right to counsel of the right: to obtain counsel at any stage of the proceedings, to remain silent, to offer evidence, to cross-examine witnesses, and, upon request,

to have a record of all proceedings made, at public expense if indigent.

(C) Entry of admission or denial

The court shall request each party against whom allegations are made in the complaint to admit or deny the allegations. A failure or refusal to admit the allegations shall be deemed a denial.

(D) Initial procedure upon entry of an admission

The court may refuse to accept an admission and shall not accept an admission without addressing the party personally and determining both of the following:

(1) The party is making the admission voluntarily with understanding of the nature of the allegations and the consequences of the admission;

(2) The party understands that by entering an admission the party is waiving the right to challenge the witnesses and evidence against the party, to remain silent, and to introduce evidence at the adjudicatory hearing. ***

The determination of whether a party's admission complies with Juv.R. 29 is similar to that used in determining whether a criminal defendant's guilty plea complies with Crim.R. 11. See, e.g., In re West (1998), 128 Ohio App.3d 356, 359, 714 N.E.2d 988, 990 (citing Crim.R. 11 cases). We review the record for substantial compliance with Juv.R. 29. Id. The issue is not whether the judge strictly complied with rote, but whether the parties adequately understood their rights and the effect of their admissions. Id.; State v. Nero (1990), 56 Ohio St.3d 106, 108, 564 N.E.2d 474, 476.

The judge complied with Juv.R. 29(B) at the initial hearing on the complaint, held November 12, 1998. He explained Clark's rights at that hearing and she was represented by a lawyer at that hearing, as well as during her subsequent admission to the amended complaint and during the dispositional hearing. At the March 25, 1999 hearing, in which Clark admitted the allegations of the amended complaint, the judge personally addressed her and asked her specifically whether she had discussed the case with her attorney, whether her admission was freely made, whether any promises were made to her, and whether she understood that her admission would result in a finding of neglect, and that the judge would then have the authority to permanently divest her of her parental rights if he found it in the best interest of the children to do so. Clark indicated her understanding of these consequences in the presence of an attorney from the Ohio public defender's office who represented her throughout the proceedings. The judge was not required to repeat the rote language of Juv.R. 29(D) in Clark's presence, but simply determine that she understood the allegations against her and the consequences of her admission, including the fact that by admitting the allegations her children would be adjudged neglected without any further hearing. The judge substantially complied with Juv.R. 29(D), and the record indicates that Clark was aware of the consequences of her admission. The first assignment of error is overruled.

Clark's third assignment of error states:

III. THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE WISHES OF DWAYNE CLARK CONFLICTED WITH HIS GUARDIAN

- 8 -

AD LITEM'S RECOMMENDATION, AND SUBSEQUENT FAILURE TO APPOINT COUNSEL TO ZEALOUSLY REPRESENT DWAYNE CLARK, IMPAIRED A FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY INTEREST OF DWAYNE AND MS. CLARK WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW.

We note initially that Clark has standing to assert the children's right to an attorney here. Because of Dwayne's desire for reunification, the GAL's absence from the dispositional hearing, and her subsequent recommendation that Dwayne's wishes were not in his best interest, we are satisfied that the failure to appoint an attorney for the children was sufficiently prejudicial to Clark's interest. *In re Smith* (1991), 77 Ohio App.3d 1, 13, 601 N.E.2d 45, 52-53.

Clark apparently assumes that the GAL was also acting as the children's lawyer and that a conflict existed when Dwayne expressed an interest in remaining with his mother. An appointment to act as GAL, however, does not constitute an appointment to act as the children's lawyer without an express appointment to also act as such. In re Duncan/Walker Children (1996), 109 Ohio App.3d 841, 844-45, 673 N.E.2d 217, 218-19. In this case neither the GAL nor any other lawyer was appointed to represent the children. We therefore have no need to determine whether the asserted conflict between Dwayne and the GAL disqualified her from acting as attorney for him or the other children. Because we find the children had no lawyer, the question is whether they were entitled to legal representation in the first place. If they were entitled to a lawyer, we must reverse the findings and remand for further

-9-

proceedings concerning all the children. Only if we find the children were not entitled to a lawyer in the first place do we then need to consider whether six-year-old Dwayne became entitled to a lawyer when his wishes conflicted with the GAL's assessment.

R.C. 2151.352 governs the entitlement to appointed counsel in juvenile proceedings, and states that a lawyer "must be provided for a child not represented by his parent, guardian, or custodian." the definitions of R.C. 2151.011(B)(16), the Pursuant to children's GAL does not qualify as their "quardian," as she is not authorized to "exercise parental rights" over the children. Therefore, whatever representation the GAL might have provided has no bearing on whether the children were entitled to a lawyer. Furthermore, neither Clark, McKinney, nor Newell could be considered as representing the children here; there should be no dispute that they and their lawyers represented their own interests Finally, although CCDCFS is properly in this proceeding. considered the children's "custodian" under R.C. 2151.011(B)(11), its prosecution of the permanent custody complaint cannot be considered a direct representation of the children as contemplated by R.C. 2151.352, because CCDCFS sought permanent custody and argued solely for that result. The children were not otherwise represented in the proceedings and R.C. 2151.352 required appointment of counsel to represent them. In re Janie M. (1999), 131 Ohio App.3d 637, 639, 723 N.E.2d 191, 192-93; State ex rel.

-10-

Asberry v. Payne (1998), 82 Ohio St.3d 44, 48, 693 N.E.2d 794, 798.

Because we find that the children were entitled to legal representation and did not receive it, we need not decide whether the asserted conflict between the GAL's recommendation and Dwayne's wishes entitled him to such representation. Certainly an issue would arise concerning the need to appoint a separate attorney for a six-year-old whose desires conflict with an adult attorney/GAL's assessment of his interests, and we recognize that the Court of Appeals for Lucas County found that a GAL's conflict with the wishes of an eight-year-old entitled the child to the appointment of a separate attorney. *Smith*, *supra*. This issue should be raised and addressed if, in further proceedings, the trial judge considers appointing the current GAL as the children's lawyer.

Although the dissent's argument is somewhat conflated, we do not read it to deny the children's plain statutory right to legal representation. Instead, the dissent here appears to agree with the dissenting judge in *Duncan/Walker*, claiming that, absent objection, an appointment as GAL also constitutes an appointment to act as the children's attorney. Not only do we reject this position in favor of the majority opinion in *Duncan/Walker*, we note that the GAL in this case did not act as the children's attorney, because she failed to appear for the dispositional hearing, and the trial judge did not consider her to be so acting, because he considered her presence at the hearing unnecessary. We find the third assignment of error well-taken.

Clark's second and fourth assignments of error state:

- II. BY CONDUCTING THE DISPOSITIONAL HEARING IN THE ABSENCE OF THE GUARDIAN AD LITEM, THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR.
- IV. BY COMMITTING DESTINY CLARK TO STATE CUSTODY WITH NO SHOWING THAT HER NATURAL FATHER COULD NOT SAFELY CARE FOR HER, THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED HER PARENTS' STATE AND FEDERAL DUE PROCESS GUARANTEES, DEPRIVED HER OF AN ESSENTIAL AND FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY INTEREST, AND DEFEATED A GUIDING PURPOSE OF CHAPTER 2151 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE.

Because of our decision concerning the third assignment of error, Clark's arguments in these assignments of error are moot App.R. 12(A).

Judgment reversed, temporary custody reinstated and cases remanded for proceedings consistent with this opinion.

It is ordered that the appellant recover from appellee her costs herein taxed.

It is ordered that a special mandate issue out of this court directing the Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court, Juvenile Court Division, to carry this judgment into execution.

A certified copy of this entry shall constitute the mandate pursuant to Rule 27 of the Rules of Appellate Procedure.

> JUDGE ANNE L. KILBANE

PATRICIA ANN BLACKMON, J., CONCUR;

| LEO M. | SPELLACY | ζ, Ρ.J., | CONCURS | IN |
|---------|-----------|----------|----------|------|
| PART AI | ND DISSEN | ITS IN P | PART (| SEE |
| CONCURI | RING AND | DISSENT | ING OPIN | ION) |

N.B. This entry is an announcement of the court's decision. See App.R. 22(B), 22(D) and 26(A); Loc. App.R. 22. This decision will be journalized and will become the judgment and order of the court pursuant to App.R. 22(E), unless a motion for reconsideration with supporting brief, per App.R. 26(A) is filed within ten (10) days of the announcement of the court's decision. The time period for review by the Supreme Court of Ohio shall begin to run upon the journalization of this court's announcement of decision by the clerk per App.R. 22(E). See, also, S.Ct.Prac.R. II, Section 2(A)(1).

COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO, EIGHTH DISTRICT COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA NO. 76852

DATE OF ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION:

JANUARY 18, 2001

LEO M. SPELLACY, J., CONCURRING IN PART AND DISSENTING IN PART:

I concur with the majority's judgment and analysis of the first assignment of error. As for the third assignment of error, I agree that the permanent custody order regarding Dwayne should be reversed based upon the direct conflict between the guardian *ad litem's* recommendation and the expressed wishes of Dwayne. However, I must respectfully dissent from the majority's reversal of the permanent custody order regarding Dawhon and Destiny. The majority apparently opines that the juvenile court is required to appoint a separate counsel for the children even where there is no direct conflict between the guardian *ad litem*'s recommendation and the desire of the children.

The majority relies on a line of cases from the Fifth and Sixth Appellate District.² However, these cases involve conflicts of interest. See *In re Smith* (1991), 77 Ohio App.3d 1, 601 N.E.2d 45 (the guardian *ad litem* also acted as attorney for the children, and the guardian's recommendation conflicted with the expressed desires of the children); *In re Janie M.* (1999), 131 Ohio App.3d 637, 723 N.E.2d 191 ("At the time of the initial hearing, the magistrate was aware that Tyler's wishes were clearly different

¹ The majority also cited to *State ex rel Asberry v. Payne* (1998), 82 Ohio St.3d 44, 693 N.E.2d 794. However, *Asberry* is inapposite to the facts of this case. In *Asberry*, the Supreme Court of Ohio held that a *child's maternal grandmother* had a clear legal right to appointment of counsel in the juvenile court's review of her custody petition.

from those of the guardian. Therefore, we conclude that the court erred in not appointing counsel to represent Tyler.").

Absent a direct conflict between the recommendation of the guardian *ad litem* and the expressed wishes of the children, Ohio courts traditionally have not required a separate appointment of a counsel for children in custody proceedings. As noted in the dissent to *In re Duncan/Walker Children* (1996), 109 Ohio App.3d 841, 673 N.E.2d 217:

Juv.R. 4(C)(1) states that where the guardian ad litem is an attorney admitted to practice in this state, the guardian may also serve as counsel to the ward, provided that no conflict between the roles exists. It appears to be the common practice of the trial court to allow a guardian ad litem who is also an attorney to serve as counsel for the ward at various stages of the proceeding without a separate entry of appointment. I find that the trial court's acquiescence in (if not encouragement of) the guardian ad litem's the participation as attorney for ward constitutes a de facto appointment. Should a conflict between the two roles become evident to either the guardian ad litem or the trial court at any stage, Juv.R. 4(C)(2) specifically provides for the appointment of a new guardian ad litem. Though I would concede a formalized entry reflecting dual that appointment might be the better approach, I do not find the de facto appointment procedure utilized by the trial court in the case sub *judice* to constitute error as a matter of law, let alone reversible error as found by the majority.

Based upon the foregoing, I would affirm the order granting permanent custody of Dawhon and Destiny to CCDCFS.

-3-